
 

Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 17 July 2019 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6222  

SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15 - 09.30)  

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Inquiry into empty properties: evidence session 6 

(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 31)  

Hannah Blythyn AM, Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Ian Williams, Deputy Director for Homes and Places, Welsh Government  

Vivienne Lewis, Regeneration Enforcement & Loan Manager, Homes and 

Places Division, Welsh Government 

3 Papers to note 

(11.00 - 11.05) (Page 32)  

3.1 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip regarding the 

implementation of the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual 

Violence (Wales) Act 2015 - 4 July 2019 

 (Pages 33 - 43)  

3.2 Correspondence to the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government 

regarding the inquiry into benefits in Wales - 10 July 2019 

 (Pages 44 - 45)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(11.05)   

5 Inquiry into empty properties: consideration of evidence and key 

issues 

(11.05 - 11.40)   

6 Benefits in Wales: options for better delivery - consideration of 

key issues 

(11.40 - 12.20) (Pages 46 - 66)  

7 Discussion on the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21 

(12.20 - 12.30) (Pages 67 - 76)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Equalities, Local Government, and Communities Committee 

Evidence Paper 

 

Welsh Government approach to tackling empty properties 

Introduction 

 

1. Empty properties are a scar on town centres, surrounding neigh
[...]
 will have invested £800 
million into town centres and nearby areas across Wales since 2014.  

 
11. Supporting town centres and high streets is the cornerstone of these 

activities and many of the projects supported focus on bringing empty 
properties back into use. 

 
a) Targeted Regeneration Investment (TRI) 2018-2021 - £100m  

 
TRI commenced in April 2018 and will support regeneration projects in 
town centres that have been regionally prioritised by the Local Authorities. 
The programme’s overarching aim is to promote economic regeneration 
with activities focussing on need and opportunity, whilst serving the aims 
of wider sustainable development.  

 
A TRI programme together with funding allocations has been agreed for 
each region – North Wales (6 LAs) - £22m; Mid Wales (2 LAs) - £7m; 
South West Wales (4 LAs) - £27m; South East Wales (10 LAs) - £44m.  

 
An example of this work is a project delivered in partnership between the 
Isle of Anglesey and Gwynedd Councils to tackle empty homes. They 
have received a £3.25m grant through the Targeted Regeneration 
Investment Programme and intend to bring back over 120 properties back 
into use over 3 years. The programme includes a First Time Buyers 
scheme and a Landlords Assistance Grant, which can provide a grant of 
up to £20,000 capital funding to renovate a long term empty property.  A 
condition of receiving the Landlord Assistance grant is to provide the Local 
Authority with nomination rights over 5 or 10 years and to keep the rental 
cost at either intermediate rent or Local Housing Allowance rate. 

 
b) Building for the Future 2017-22 - £54m  

 
Regeneration programme funded under the European Regional 
Development Fund with the aim of acquiring, refurbishing or redeveloping 

Pack Page 18



unused / derelict buildings and land within or close to town/city centres 
across West Wales and the Valleys.  

 
c) Town Centre Loans (TCLs) - 2014- £31.5m  

 
The programme acts as a catalyst in bringing vacant and underutilised 
buildings back into use in town centres. The loan works on a recyclable 
basis for private investors, over a 15 year period, after which it is returned 
in full to the Welsh Government. TCLs are currently being delivered within 
34 settlement areas. For example, Vale of Glamorgan are using their 
Town Centre Loan Scheme to work with Registered Social Landlords to 
turn empty buildings in Barry Town Centre into affordable housing 
solutions for the area complementing the regeneration work that has, and 
is still taking place.  

 
d) Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) – 2018-20 - £262k 

  
BIDs are a mechanism that has been recognised as being successful in 
bringing local businesses and other stakeholders together with the aim of 
improving their trading environment and enhancing their profitability. A BID 
delivers a sustainable financial model to a defined geographical area, 
where businesses have voted to invest collectively in local improvements 
(in addition to those delivered by statutory authorities). BIDs are 
developed, managed and paid for by the commercial sector by means of a 
BID levy.  

 
Through this programme 9 developing BIDs are being supported and there 
are currently 13 BIDs in Wales who collectively generating a total of 
£16.8m private funding to invest in town centres. 

 

e) Property Loans (formerly Houses into Homes and Home 

Improvement Loans) - £40m - 15 year loan fund available until 

2029 

All Local Authorities have access to property loans from the Welsh 

Government aimed at bringing empty properties back into use. In the third 

year of Houses into Homes - the number of empty dwellings brought back 

into use as a result of the direct actions of local authorities, was 2,458: an 

increase of 13 per cent and an increase of 140 per cent on the baseline 

year before Houses into Homes commenced. The majority of local 

authority empty homes officers attributed the increase in properties 

brought bac
[...]
uty Minister 

and Chief Whip 

To note  

ELGC(5)-23-19 

Paper 3 

Benefits in Wales: 

Options for better 

delivery 

To the Deputy 

Minister for 

Housing and 

Local 

Government 

To note  

 

Pack Page 32

Agenda Item 3



Jane Hutt AC/ AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog a'r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

Ein cyf / Our ref: MA-P-JH-2038-19 

John Griffiths AM 

Llywodraeth Cymru 
Welsh Government 

Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

r 
y July 2019 

Dear  \,v-.._ 1 

In your letter to me dated 18 December 2018, you requested periodic updates every three 
months from the National Advisers to provide reassurance on the pace of implementation of 
the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 2015. 

I am very pleased to enclose the second of these updates from the National Advisers which 
covers the period April to June 2019. 

Yours sincerely 

Jane Hutt AC/AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog a'r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswtlt Cyntaf I First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence .Jane .Hutt@gov. wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. 

Papur 2 - Llywodraeth Cymru 
Paper 2 - Welsh Government

Pack Page 33

Agenda Item 3.1



National Advisers’ Report to the Equality, Local Government and Communities 

(ELGC) Committee June 2019 update 

Purpose 

In his letter dated 18 December 2018 to the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip, John 

Griffiths, AM Chair of the ELGC Committee, requested periodic updates from the 

National A
[...]
 course for groups 4 and 5 

Pack Page 35



3 
 

of the framework (those whose specialism in the field of VAWDASV eg domestic 
abuse advisers, sexual abuse advisers and refuge workers), and regional workshops 
for group 6 leaders (includes those with commissioning and planning responsibilities 
eg chief executives of local authorities and local health boards).  
 
National Training Framework annual reports from the majority of relevant authorities 
have been submitted and analysis of training will be completed when the full 
complement of reports is received. 
 
Ask and Act  
 
Ask and Act awareness sessions continue to be delivered to relevant authority staff 
across the five early adopter/pilot sites. Planning and implementation meetings have 
commenced in North Wales and ‘Train the trainer’ training has been completed to 20 
professionals in Mid and West Wales during the period.  

 
Initial analysis of the National Training Framework annual reports forecast that 4,000 
professionals will be trained in 2019-2020.  
 
Welsh Government Officials have engaged with key partners and pilot area leads to 
review how third sector support will continue during the next phase of the roll out of 
Ask and Act.  
 
National Advisers 
 
The National Advisers are of the view that the training is comprehensive and tiered for 
various personnel in accordance with their involvement in situations around violence 
against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence. It is also tailored to the needs 
of specific organisations. The National Advisers think it would be beneficial to map the 
impact of the training to assess for example the increase in early identification or the 
decrease in risk.  It is important to ensure that training for professionals, service 
providers and members of the public does actually make a positive difference to 
victims and survivors. It is suggested that assessing the impact of training could be 
picked up when looking at the measures for the National In
[...]
 this could present for the scrutiny timetable and your 
forward work programmes in the event we bring the dates forward should the UK 
Government publish its budget earlier than envisaged.  In these circumstances, I should be 
grateful for your understanding and flexibility in accommodating scrutiny of the budget in 
your work programme.  I will also ask my Ministerial colleagues to be flexible with regard 
their availability to attend committee scrutiny sessions. 
 
I hope these arrangements are acceptable given the circumstances, which are driven by 
external factors beyond our immediate control, and I am grateful for your understanding.        
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
Rebecca Evans AC/AM 

Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd  

Pack Page 76


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into empty properties: evidence session 6
	ELGC(5)-23-19  Paper 1 Welsh Government evidence

	3 Papers to note
	3.1 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip regarding the implementation of the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015 - 4 July 2019
	3.2 Correspondence to the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding the inquiry into benefits in Wales - 10 July 2019
	6 Benefits in Wales: options for better delivery - consideration of key issues
	7 Discussion on the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21
	2019 07 10 Letter to CYPE Committee
	2019 07 10 Stakeholder event note
	ELGC(5)-23-19  Paper 5 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd regarding the budget timetable – 15 July 2019






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 17 July 2019 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 12.32

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5489 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Leanne Wood AM 

Witnesses: 

Ian Williams, Welsh Government 

Vivienne Lewis, Welsh Government 

Hannah Blythyn AM, Deputy Minister for Housing and Local 

Government 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Yan Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

Hannah Johnson (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

2 Inquiry into empty properties: evidence session 6  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 Hannah Blythyn AM, Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government 

 Ian Williams, Deputy Director for Homes and Places, Welsh Government 

 Vivienne Lewis, Regeneration Enforcement & Loan Manager, Homes and Places 

Division, Welsh Government 

 

2.2 The Minister agreed to write to the Committee for additional information on the 

survey conducted by officials relating to the powers used by local authorities in 

bringing empty properties back into use. The Minister also agreed to provide 

information on the steps taken by the Welsh Government to ensure property owners 

are not able to avoid paying the council tax premium.  

3 Papers to note  

3.1 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip regarding the 

implementation of the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual 

Violence (Wales) Act 2015 - 4 July 2019  

3.1a The Committee noted the correspondence from the Deputy Minister and Chief 

Whip regarding the implementation of the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse 

and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015. 

3.2 Correspondence to the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government 

regarding the inquiry into benefits in Wales - 10 July 2019  

3.2a The Committee noted the correspondence to the Deputy Minister for Housing and 

Local Government regarding the inquiry into benefits in Wales. 



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

5 Inquiry into empty properties: consideration of evidence and key 

issues  

5.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received under item 2. The Committee also 

discussed and agreed the key issues relating to the inquiry into empty properties.  

6 Benefits in Wales: options for better delivery - consideration of key 

issues  

6.1 The Committee discussed and agreed the key issues relating to the inquiry into 

benefits in Wales.  

7 Discussion on the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21  

7.1 The Committee discussed and agreed their priorities for the Welsh Government 

Draft Budget 2020-21. The Committee also agreed to keep spare capacity in the 

autumn forward work programme to accommodate any changes to the budget 

timetable. 


